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Mennonite Teachers and Students in the Chortitza Teacher 

Training School: 1928 
 

State Archives of Zaporizhzhia, Ukraine 

 Fond R785 Opis 1 Delo 1228 
 

Translated from Russian to German by Willi Frese, Rodgau, Germany 

(willi.fraese@mailbox.org); 

translated from German to English by Glenn Penner, Winnipeg, Canada 

(gpenner@uoguelph.ca) 
 

The following tables contain the names of those teachers and students of the Chortitza Teacher Training 

School who are believed to be of Mennonite background. This is based only on the person’s surname.  

 

The German version of this document can be found at Fonds Nr. 785, Bestandsverzeichnis Nr. 1, Datei Nr. 1228 – 

Chortitza. 

 

List of Participants (Teachers) in the Teacher Training College in Chortitza 
 

  Name First 
Name 

Patronymic Birth 
Year 

Social Station Years as 
Professional 

Teacher 

Nationality 

1 N/A             

2 Enns Heinrich Heinrich 1873 Teacher's Son 29 German 

3 Sudermann Anna David 1893 Farmer 9 German 

4 Klassen David  Jacob 1888 Civil Servant's Son 11 German 
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mailto:gpenner@uoguelph.ca
https://neu.chortitza.org/2022/12/fonds-nr-785-bestandsverzeichnis-nr-1-datei-nr-1228/
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  Name First 
Name 

Patronymic Birth 
Year 

Social Station Years as 
Professional 

Teacher 

Nationality 

5 N/A             

6 N/A             

7 N/A             

8 N/A             

9 N/A             

10 N/A             

11 Klassen Katharina  Jacob 1902 Civil Servant's Daughter 2 German 

12 Knelsen Abram Isaak 1908 Laborer 1 German 

13 Janzen Peter Peter 1908 Farmer 1/2  German 

 

List of Students in the Teacher Training College in Chortitza 
 

№ Name First 
Name 

Patronymic Social Origin 

1 N/A       

2 N/A       

3 Epp Jacob Franz Farmer's Son 

4 Funk Gerta Heinrich Preacher's Daughter 

5 Konrad [?] Iwan Heinrich Farmer's Son 

6 Knelsen Abram Isaak Laboror's Son 

7 N/A       

8 Peters Abram Henrich Farmer's Son 

9 Redekopp David Gerhard Taecher's Son 

10 Sudermann Cornelius Cornelius Farmer's Son 

11 Janzen Peter Peter Farmer's Son 

12 Dyck Peter Jacob Civil Servant's Son 

13 N/A       

14 Frey[?] August Eduard Farmer's Son 
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№ Name First 
Name 

Patronymic Social Origin 

15 Funk Heinrich Abram Laborer's Son 

16 Froese Franz Jacob Teacher's Son 

17 Wiebe Jacob Gerhard Laborer's Son 

18 N/A       

19 Dyck Gerhard Gerhard Farmer's Son 

20 Koop Helena Paul Farmer's Daughter 

21 Unger Gerhard Peter Farmer's Son 

22 N/A       

23 N/A       

24 Redekopp Peter David Farmer's Son 

25 Boschmann Fedor Jacob Civil Servant's Son 

26 N/A       

27 Thiessen Cornelius Abram Farmer's Son 

28 Fast Iwan Reinhold Mill Owner 

29 Heinrichs Hermann  Cornelius Farmer 

30 N/A       

31 Reimer  Cornelius Peter Farmer 

32 N/A       

33 N/A       

34 N/A       

35 Thiessen Isaak David Farmer 

36 Dyck Olga Iwan Maid 

37 Klassen David Franz Farmer 

38 Peters Paul Paul Teacher  

39 Dyck Nikolai Iwan Civil Servant  

40 N/A       

41 N/A       

42 N/A       

43 Janzen Peter Peter Farmer 

44 Rempel Maria Gerhard Civil Servant  
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№ Name First 
Name 

Patronymic Social Origin 

45 Bergen Elisabeth Gerhard Civil Servant  

46 Dickmann Susanna Jacob Farmer 

47 Peters Maria Peter Teacher 

48 Janzen Franz Franz Teacher 

49 Schpenst Anna Andrej Farmer 

50 Funk Katja Anton Laborer 

51 N/A       

52 N/A       

53 Braun Amalia Franz Laborer 

54 N/A       

55 N/A       

56 N/A       

57 Peters Maria Heinrich Farmer 

58 Koop Maria Paul Farmer 

59 N/A       

60 N/A       

61 Goerzen Iwan David Teacher 

62 N/A       

63 Dyck Iwan Aron Farmer 

64 Wiens David David Farmer 

65 Penner Bernhard Bernhard Farmer 

66 Dyck Isaak Peter Farmer 

67 Sawatzki Bernhard Isaak Farmer 

68 N/A       

69 N/A       

70 N/A       

71 N/A       

72 N/A       

73 N/A       

74 N/A       
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№ Name First 
Name 

Patronymic Social Origin 

75 N/A       

76 N/A       

77 N/A       

78 N/A       

79 Epp Helena Wassilij Farmer 

80 Sawatzki Gerhard Gerhard Teacher 

81 N/A       

82 N/A       

83 Reimer  Abram Nikolai Farmer 

84 Gerz Agatha Jacob Farmer 

85 Siemens? Maria Julius Laborer 

86 N/A       

87 Kran Helena Bernhard Civil Servant  

89 N/A       

90 N/A       

91 N/A       

92 N/A       

93 N/A       

94 N/A       
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